
 2.7–1 

SASKATCHEWAN 
 

CLERKS OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL 
 
Name From To  
    
 
John Alexander Reid  .....................................................  Sept. 5, 1905 Mar. 1, 1910 
John William McLeod  ....................................................  Mar. 1, 1910 May 16, 1930 
George Milligan Carmichael  ..........................................  May 16, 1930 July 19, 1934 
John William McLeod  ....................................................  July 19, 1934 Dec. 1, 1944 
John M. Telford  .............................................................  Dec. 1, 1944 Nov. 30, 1956 
Horace Stanley Lee  .......................................................  Dec. 1, 1956 Aug. 31, 1964 
Joseph Ronald Lindsay Parrott  .....................................  Oct. 1, 1964 Aug. 31, 1967 
Thomas Robert Michael Wood  ......................................  Dec. 1, 1967 Aug. 15, 1969 
Michael Arthur de Rosenroll  ..........................................  Aug. 15, 1969 July 27, 1971 
John Franklin Kinzel  ......................................................  July 27, 1971 July 4, 1972 
Roy Borrowman .............................................................  July 4, 1972 Oct. 31, 1974 
Edward Arthur Heinrich  .................................................  Dec. 17, 1974 Mar. 12, 1976 
Donald Grant McMillan  ..................................................  Mar. 23, 1976 Mar. 15, 1977 
Philippe Maurice Dore  ...................................................  Mar. 15, 1977 Sept. 12, 1978 
Carole Bryant (Acting) ....................................................  Aug. 1, 1977 Aug. 19, 1977 
Florence Wilkie  ..............................................................  Sept. 12, 1978 Feb. 16, 1981 
Florence Wilkie (Acting)  ................................................  Feb. 17, 1981 Apr. 7, 1981 
Florence Wilkie  ..............................................................  Apr. 7, 1981 Aug. 24, 1981 
Robert Weese  ...............................................................  Aug. 24, 1981 May 11, 1982 
Morley Grenville Smith Windsor  ....................................  May 10, 1982 July 1, 1983 
Elizabeth Crosthwaite  ....................................................  July 1, 1983 Apr. 1, 1986 
Larry Martin (Acting)  ......................................................  Apr. 1, 1986 Nov. 14, 1986 
Ron Hewitt  .....................................................................  Nov. 14, 1986 Feb. 1, 1991 
Lynn Minja  .....................................................................  Feb. 1, 1991 Sept. 17, 1992 
Sandra Morgan ..............................................................  Sept. 17, 1992 July 15, 1996 
Lois Thacyk (Acting)  ......................................................  July 15, 1996 Apr. 1, 1997 
Lois Thacyk  ...................................................................  Apr. 1, 1997 Nov. 10, 1998 
Catherine Dermody (Acting)  ..........................................  Nov. 10, 1998 Jan. 1, 1999 
Perry Erhardt  .................................................................  Jan. 1, 1999 Feb. 8, 2001 
Judy Samuelson .............................................................  Feb. 8, 2001 Nov. 21, 2007 
Frederick D. (Rick) Mantey .............................................  Nov. 14, 2007 June 4, 2014 
Douglas E. Moen ............................................................  June 5, 2015 July 31, 2014 
Paul Crozier ...................................................................  Aug. 1, 2014 
 



 2.7–2 

SASKATCHEWAN 
 

CABINET SECRETARIES 
 
Name From To  
    
 
M. A. de Rosenroll ..........................................................  May 23, 1969 June 30, 1971 
G.A. Wilson ....................................................................  June 30, 1971 Sept. 17, 1971 
Wesley Gustav Bolstad ..................................................  Sept. 1, 1973 Apr. 1, 1977 
Carleton Mitchell.............................................................  Oct. 1, 1979 Feb. 16, 1981 
Florence Wilkie ...............................................................  Feb. 16, 1981 May 11, 1982 
Derek Bedson.................................................................  May 10, 1982 July 1, 1983 
Morley Grenville Smith Windsor .....................................  July 1, 1983 Jan. 15, 1985 
Norman Riddell...............................................................  Jan. 15, 1985 Jan. 4, 1988 
Larry Martin (Acting) .......................................................  Jan. 5, 1988 Aug. 1, 1988 
Larry Martin ....................................................................  Aug. 1, 1988 Nov. 17, 1989 
Stan Sojonky ..................................................................  Nov. 17, 1989 Nov. 12, 1991 
Wesley Gustav Bolstad (Acting) .....................................  Nov. 12, 1991 Jan. 12, 1992 
Ronald S. Clark ..............................................................  Jan. 13, 1992 July 11, 1994 
Francis J. Bogdasavich ..................................................  July 11, 1994 Oct. 17, 1996 
Marianne P. Weston (Acting) .........................................  Oct. 17, 1997 Jan. 1, 1997 
Gregory Marchildon ........................................................  Jan. 1, 1997 Sept. 15, 2000 
Marianne P. Weston (Acting) .........................................  Sept. 15, 2000 Feb. 8, 2001 
Judy Samuelson .............................................................  Feb. 8, 2001 Nov. 21, 2007 
Garnet Garven................................................................  Nov. 22, 2007 May 30, 2009 
Fredrick David (Rick) Mantey .........................................  June 1, 2009 June 8, 2014 
Douglas E. Moen ............................................................  June 9, 2014 June 30, 2016 
Alanna Lee Koch ............................................................  July 1, 2016 Aug. 28, 2017 
Kent Campbell (Interim) .................................................  Aug. 29, 2017 July 15, 2018 
Cam Swan ......................................................................  July 16, 2018 June 30, 2022 
Raynelle Wilson..............................................................  July 1, 2022 
 
 



 2.7–3 

SASKATCHEWAN 
 

ASSISTANT CABINET SECRETARIES 
 
Name From To  
    
 
Carole Bryant (Acting) ....................................................  Jan. 31, 1977 Feb. 28, 1977 
Aydon Carlton (Acting) ...................................................  Feb. 15, 1977 Feb. 28, 1977 
Philip Dore ......................................................................  Mar. 15, 1977 Sept. 12, 1978 
Carole Bryant (Acting) ....................................................  Aug. 1, 1977 Aug. 19, 1977 
Florence Wilkie ...............................................................  Sept. 12, 1978 Feb. 16, 1981 
Florence Wilkie (Acting) .................................................  Feb. 17, 1981 Apr. 7, 1981 
Florence Wilkie ...............................................................  Apr. 7, 1981 Aug. 24, 1981 
Robert Weese ................................................................  Aug. 24, 1981 May 11, 1982 
Morley Grenville Smith Windsor .....................................  May 10, 1982 July 1, 1983 
Elizabeth Crosthwaite .....................................................  July 1, 1983 Apr. 1, 1986 
Larry Martin (Acting) .......................................................  Apr. 1, 1986 Nov. 14, 1986 
Ron Hewitt ......................................................................  Nov. 14, 1986 Feb. 1, 1991 
Lynn Minja ......................................................................  Feb. 1, 1991 May 1, 1992 
Sandra Morgan...............................................................  May 1, 1992 July 15, 1996 
Lois Thacyk (Acting) .......................................................  July 15, 1996 Apr. 1, 1997 
Lois Thacyk ....................................................................  Apr. 1, 1997 Oct. 30, 1998 
Perry Erhardt ..................................................................  Jan. 1, 1999 Feb. 8, 2001 
Anne Davis .....................................................................  Feb. 8, 2001 May 16, 2004 
Larissa Lozowchuk .........................................................  May 17, 2004 Aug. 31, 2004 
Bev Cardinal ...................................................................  Sept. 1, 2004 Nov. 20, 2007 
Frederick David (Rick) Mantey .......................................  Nov. 14, 2007 May 30, 2009 
*NOTE: From June 1, 2009 until August 1, 2014, no Assistant Cabinet Secretary 
Paul Crozier ...................................................................  Aug. 1, 2014 
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